May 2009
Potential for Improvement in Air Traffic Noise Abatement in
Europe
by Joachim Hans Beckers* (translated from German language)
There is a world-wide heavy increase in air traffic. This increase may vary from one
region to another, but it is still a fact for Europe, too. From this increase ensue strong
environmental effects. The continuous-sound-pressure levels in the vicinity of many
airports exceed acceptable levels. Furthermore, continuous-sound-pressure levels keep

and the position regarding the prevention principle2 was made clear in 2000.
Since then, the EU has failed to take very effective legislative action. There is the
Directive on Operating Restrictions3, having but little effect4. Furthermore, there is the
Environmental Noise Directive5 aiming at reducing actual noise levels—but lacking the
specification of limit values.
Company-internal regulations, e.g. regarding tariffs and the allocation of slots6 also
have an influence, and so have the establishment of the EASA as a supervisory
authority for air operations7 and a proposal to extend its tasks with respect to
aerodromes, air traffic management and air navigation services8.
*Joachim Hans Beckers has been Vice President with Bundesvereinigung gegen Fluglärm
e.V (the German national umbrella organization against aircraft noise) since 1979, and was
its President between 2001 and 2005. Since 2000, he is Secretary with the European
Union against Aircraft Nuisances (UECNA).
1 Future Noise Policy. Green Paper of the Commission. COM (96) 540 final, Brussels, 4.11.1996.
2 Communication of the Commission on the precautionary principle. Brussels, 2.2.2000; COM 2000(1)
3 Directive 2002/30/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26. March 2002  on the establishment of
rules and procedures with regard to the introduction of noise-related operating restrictions at Community airports.
Official Journal of the European Communities L 85/40 of 28.3.2002
4 Report from the Commission to the Council and the European Parliament. Noise Operation Restrictions at EU
Airports. (Report on the application of Directive 2002/30/EC). Brussels, 15.2.2008. COM (2008) 66 final.
5 Directive 2002/49/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 June 2002 relating to the assessment
and management of environmental noise. Transferred in german right by the „Gesetz zur Umsetzung der EG-
Richtlinie über die Bewertung und Bekämpfung von Umgebungslärm vom 24. Juni 2005.“
6 Commission Regulation (EC) No 1459/2006 of 28. September 2006 on the application of Article 81 (3) of the
Treaty to certain categories of agreements and concerted practices concerning consultations on passengers tariffs

It is time that the EU overcomes its reluctance to stipulate limit values, but thorough
action is also required to reduce the enforcement deficit. Pertinent action taken by the
EASA as the supervisory authority, which, for the first time, allows the supervision and
“activation” of the traffic authorities and the air traffic control, will be helpful and act
as a starter.
2. The EU Environmental Noise Directive aims at reducing inacceptable
noise levels
With its “action plans” the EU Environmental Noise Directive has introduced an
effective tool for the reduction of environmental noise. It starts out with the
statement: “It is part of Community policy to achieve a high level of health and
environmental protection, and one of the objectives to be pursued is protection against
noise.”
Article 1 of the Directive reads:
9 Council Directive 85/337/EEC of 27 June 1985 on the assessment of the effects of certain public and private
projects on the environment.
10 Directive 2001/42/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 June 2001 on the assessment of the
effects of certain plans and programmes on the environment.
11 Gesetz über die Umweltverträglichkeitsprüfung in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 25. Juni 2005 (BGBl. I
S. 1757, 2797) zuletzt geändert durch Art. G.v. 23.10.2007 I 2470.
12 CONVENTION ON ACCESS TO INFORMATION; PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN DECISION-MAKING AND ACCESS TO
JUSTICE IN ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS done at Aarhus, Denmark, on 25 June 1998.(Aarhus-Convention).
13 Directive 2003/4/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2003 on public access to
environmental information and repealing Council Directive 90/313/EEC (see: RL_2003_4).
14 Directive 2003/35/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 May 2003 providing for public
participation in respect of the drawing up of certain plans and programs relating to the environmental amending with
regard to public participation and access to justice Council Directives 35/337/EC and 96/61/EC – Statement by the
Commission (RL_2003_35_EN).
15 Gesetz über ergänzende Vorschriften zu Rechtsbehelfen in Umweltangelegenheiten nach der EG-Richtlinie